
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HEALTH REFORM AND PUBLIC HEALTH CABINET 
COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 12th July, 2022 

 
10.00 am 

 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 

AGENDA 
 

HEALTH REFORM AND PUBLIC HEALTH CABINET COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 12 July 2022 at 10.00 am Ask for: Katy Reynolds 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 422252 

 
 

Membership (16) 
 
Conservative (12): Mr A Kennedy (Chairman), Mr N Baker (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr D Beaney, Mrs P T Cole, Ms S Hamilton, Mr D Jeffrey, 
Mr J Meade, Mr D Ross, Mr S Webb, Ms L Wright and Mrs L Parfitt-
Reid 
 

Labour (2): 
 
Liberal Democrat (1): 
 
Green and 
Independent (1): 

Ms K Constantine and Mr B H Lewis 
 
Mr D S Daley 
 
 
Mr P Harman 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

1 Introduction/Webcast announcement  

2  Apologies and Substitutes  

 To receive apologies for absence and notification of any substitutes present 
 

3  Membership  

 To note that Mrs Lottie Parfitt-Reid has replaced Mr Andy Weatherhead as a 
member of this committee. 
 

4  Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the agenda  

 To receive any declarations of interest made by Members in relation to any 
matter on the agenda.  Members are reminded to specify the agenda item 
number to which their interest refers and the nature of the interest being 
declared 
 

5  Minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2022 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To consider and approve the minutes as a correct record. 
 



6 Verbal updates by Cabinet Member and Director  

7 Update on COVID-19  

8 Risk Management: Health Reform and Public Health (Pages 7 - 26) 

9 Public Health Performance Dashboard (Pages 27 - 32) 

10 Social Prescribing - Presentation  

11 Update on the One You Kent Smoking Cessation Service (To Follow)  

12 Development of a Kent System Wide Public Health Strategy (Pages 33 - 50) 

13 Update on Public Health Campaigns/Communications (Pages 51 - 60) 

14 Work Programme (Pages 61 - 66) 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda, there were no exempt items. During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Monday, 4 July 2022 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

     KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
HEALTH REFORM AND PUBLIC HEALTH CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
  

MINUTES of a meeting of the Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet 
Committee held in the Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone on Tuesday, 17 May 2022. 
 
PRESENT: Mr A Kennedy (Chairman), Mr N Baker (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr D Beaney, Mrs P T Cole, Ms S Hamilton, Mr P M Harman, Mr D Jeffrey, 
Mr B H Lewis, Mr J Meade, Mr D Ross, Mr S Webb, Ms L Wright and 
Mrs T Dean, MBE 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Mrs C Bell 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Miss K Reynolds (Democratic Services Officer), 
Ms E Kennedy (Democratic Services Officer), Dr A Ghosh (Director of Public 
Health), Ms C Holden (Interim Head of Strategic Commissioning, Public Health), 
Ms A Petters  (Risk Manager), Ms L Bush (Senior Commissioner) and 
Ms W Jeffreys (Consultant in Public Health) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

189.   Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Mr Daley, Ms K Constantine and Mr 
Weatherhead.  Mrs Dean was present as a substitute for Mr Daley.  

 

190.   Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the agenda  
(Item 3) 
 

In relation to agenda item 8, Mr D Jeffery declared that he organised annual fundraising 
appeals for the Society for the Protection of Unborn Children.  

 

191.   Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2022  
(Item 4) 
 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Health Reform and Public 
Health Cabinet Committee held on 20 January 2022 were correctly recorded and that 
they be signed by the Chair. 

 

192.   Verbal updates by Cabin
[...]
kers and to a small group of key workers that 
were not covered by the national guidance. It was anticipated that the 
surplus stock would be depleted by the end of June 2022. 

iii. Long COVID-19 figures would be provided to the Committee Members 
outside of the formal meeting. A report on Long COVID-19 could be 
brought back to the Committee at a later date once research had been 
conducted at the national level. 

 
 

(b) Dr Ghosh said that Public Health were in the process of developing a five-
year system-wide Public Health strategy for Kent which would set out the 
strategic priorities for Public Health. It was anticipated that this would act as 
the Health and Wellbeing strategy for Kent and would form significant part of 
the Integrated Care Strategy.  It was said that one of the key focus areas was 
the tackling of health inequalities, of which 80% were structural in nature. 
Members were told that a system-wide commitment to ambitious, large-scale 
agendas would be required to address these inequities. 

 
The development of the strategy was taking place in three parts: a policy 
research piece, a COVID-19 impact assessment, and research to understand 
the experience of the lived community. In the meantime, Dr Ghosh said he 
was also hoping to work with the four Health and Care Social Partnerships 
under the Integrated Care Strategy to develop trial interventions. 
 
In response to questions from Members it was said that the strategy would 
take the national NHS England and NHS Improvement Core20PLUS5 
approach to reducing health inequalities. The approach defines a target 
population cohort – the most deprived 20% of the national population – and 
five clinical areas requiring accelerated improvement. The Kent strategy 
would also include the consideration of additional areas such as addiction and 
obesity. 

 
3. RESOLVED that the verbal updates be noted. 

 

193.   Risk Management: Health Reform and Public Health  
(Item 6) 
 

1. Dr Ghosh introduced the paper which presented the strategic risks relating to 
health reform and public health that featured on either Kent County Council’s 
(KCC) Corporate Risk Register or the Public Health risk register. The paper also 
explained the management process for review of key risks. 
 
It was highlighted that many of the risks were set in the context of the COVID-19 
pandemic. Dr Ghosh said that timing was critical in standing down some of the 
risks as the pandemic environment shifted. However, the risks were in the process 
of being reviewed. 
 
In terms of Corporate Risk, Dr Ghosh highlighted that “CBRNE incidents, 
communicable diseases and incidents with a public health implication” was still 
rated as a high risk as it was the risk directly linked to COVID-19. However, it was 

Page 3



 
 

 

 
 

 

said that this would be stood down in future if the current COVID-19 trends 
continue. 
 
There were 18 risks featured in the Public Health risk register of which three were 
rated high, 13 medium and two low. The key changes in the risk register included 
the withdrawal of risks related to contact tracing which had been discontinued and 
the COVID-19 funded programmes being separated from Public Health grant risks. 
Members’ attention was drawn to the Adult Social Care risk related to Integrated 
Care Systems for which Public Health played a key role in the delivery. 

 
2. In response to questions from Members it was said: 

i. Nuclear risks were always dealt with on a national scale. The team of 
nuclear risk specialists based at the United Kingdom Health Security 
Agency (UKHSA) would initiate any response if triggered but would involve 
local engagement. 

ii. Dr Ghosh said that acute events relating to communicable diseases were 
dealt with by the UKHSA. The consequence management of these events 
were carried out by local government, particularly the Public Health 
departments. 

iii. The number of Health Visitor student places funded by Health Education 
Engl
[...]
 and reported on. 

 
4. RESOLVED to note the performance of Public Health commissioned services in 

Q3 2021/2022 and the proposed target changes for 2022/2023. 

 

197.   Decisions Taken Outside of the Cabinet Committee Meeting Cycle  
(Item 10) 
 

1. Mrs Bell gave an overview of the decision and explained why this had been taken 
outside of the Cabinet Committee meeting cycle.  

 

Page 5



 
 

 

 
 

 

2. RESOLVED to note that the following decision had been taken in accordance with 
the process as set out in Part 2 paragraph 12.35 of the Constitution: 22/00041 - 
Supplementary Substance Misuse Treatment and Recovery Grants 2022/23 to 
2024/25.  

 

198.   Work Programme  
(Item 11) 
 

Members noted the work programme. 

 

199.   Future Meeting Dates  
(Item 12) 
 

Members noted the future meeting dates for the Health Reform and Public Health 
Cabinet Committee.  

 

Page 6



 

 

From:   Clair Bell, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public 
Health 

   Dr Anjan Ghosh, Director of Public Health 

To:   Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet Committee – 12 July 
2022 
 

Subject:  Public Health Risk Management update: Health Reform and 
Public Health   

Classification: Unrestricted  
 

Past Pathway of Paper:  None 

Future Pathway of Paper: None 

Electoral Division:   All 

Summary: This paper provides an update on the changes to risks relating to health 
reform and public health that currently feature on either KCC’s Corporate Risk 
Register or the Public Health risk register.  The paper also explains the management 
process for review of key risks.   

Recommendation(s):   

The Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet Committee is asked to CONSIDER 
and COMMENT on the risks presented in appendices 1 and 2. 

1. Introduction  

1.1 Risk management is a key element of the Council’s Internal Control Framework 
and the requirement to maintain risk registers ensures that potential risks that 
may prevent the Authority from achieving its obje
[...]
demic Response Cell 

Control Anjan 
Ghosh 

•  Kent Resilience Forum Outbreak Control 
Plan published, building on existing health 
protection plans already in place between 
Kent County Council, Medway Council, UK 
Health Security Agency  , the 12 Kent 
District and Borough Council Environmental 
Health Teams, the Strategic Coordinating 
Group of the Kent Resilience Forum, Kent 
and Medway Clinical Commissioning Group 
and other key partners 

Control Anjan 
Ghosh 

•  Mass testing and vaccination rollout 
supported, including Spring booster and 
aged 5-12 cohort. 

Control Anjan 
Ghosh 

. 
30/06/2022 

Review Comments 

Report produced by JCAD CORE © 2001-2022 JC Applications Development 

P
age 26



 

 

From:   Clair Bell, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public 
Health 

   Anjan Ghosh, Director of Public Health  

To:   Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet Committee 12 July 
2022 

Subject:  Performance of Public Health commissioned services 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Previous Pathway: None 

Future Pathway:  None  

Electoral Division: All 

Summary: This report provides an overview of the Key Performance Indicators 
(KPIs) for Public Health commissioned services. This report covers Quarter 4, 
January to March 2022. In this period, 10 of the 15 KPIs were RAG rated Green, one 
Amber, one Red. For the final three KPIs, the data is only available annually for the 
National Child Measurement Programme and the data for PH11 was not available at 
the time the report was written. 

The one Red KPI is the One You Kent Service, which was due to a reduction in 
outreach work by the Providers and is the same red indicator as Q3. The service is 
proactively targeting work within this cohort through increasing outreach and 
engagement with events in relevant areas. 

Recommendation: The Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet Committee is 
asked to NOTE the performance of Public Health commissioned services in Q4 
2021/22. 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1.
[...]
ted  

 
Past Pathway of Paper:  CMT , Kent and Medway Integrated Care Partnerships 
 
Future Pathway of Paper: Nil 
 

Electoral Division:   Whole County  
 

 
Summary: The Cabinet Committee is asked to endorse and support a radical shift in 
the breadth and scale of public health action within the council and wider system of 
partners. 
 
The health of the people of Kent is not improving as we would wish it to and 
inequalities persist and in some areas are increasing. This is driven by a range of 
wider determinants including socio-economic and lifestyle factors. A historic 
commissioning focussed public health approach will not significantly impact on this 
challenge and a new system wide strategic approach is required. 
 
The paper discusses the Case for Change, a model to consider the impacts of health 
and a proposed approach to developing a Kent Public Health Strategy that will be 
owned by the whole system. It is proposed this strategy becomes the Kent Joint 
Health and Welbeing Strategy. A timescale for production is included with a plan to 
launch the five year strategy in October 2023. 
 
Recommendation: 
The Cabinet  Committee is asked to CONSIDER, COMMENT on and ENDORSE the 
development of the Kent Public Health Strategy as outlined in the report.  
 

 
 
1. Introduction 

 

1.1  This report outlines for consideration by colleagues the approach proposed to 

develop a Kent Public Health Strategy for the years 2023 to 2028.  

Page 33

Agenda Item 12



1.2  The Strategy will not start from a blank page but will build on the considerable 

work that has already taken place across system partners to define key 

issues, priorities and actions. 

1.3  Colleagues are asked to consider, comment and endorse the proposed 

approach. 

1.4  Reducing health inequalities and improving health and wellbeing outcomes of 

those we serve will require a clear strategic approach owned by partners and 

stakeholders across and within the whole System.  

1.5  Kent i
[...]
lined in  
the report.   

 
 

Page 50

mailto:mike.gogarty@kent.gov.uk
mailto:Anjan.ghosh@kent.gov.uk


 

 

From:   Clair Bell, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public 
Health 

Dr Anjan Ghosh, Director of Public Health 

To:   Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet Committee – 12 July 
2022 
 

Subject:  Public Health Communications and Campaigns Update 

Classification: Unrestricted  
 

Past Pathway of Paper:  None 

Future Pathway of Paper: None 

Electoral Division:   All 

Summary:  
This paper reports on the campaigns and communications delivered through the 
KCC public health team in 2021/22 and outlines plans for the remainder of the 
financial year. Plans for 2022/23 are currently being drawn up. 
 
The report notes the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic communications response and 
other Public Health priorities. A community engagement programme is planned for 
2022/2023 to listen and understand the health and wellbeing needs of Kent 
residents. This will include the impact of the pandemic, alongside other societal 
pressures and economic conditions. The feedback from this engagement 
programme will inform the public health priorities and the new strategy due to be 
published in 2023.  
 
Recommendation:  The Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet Committee is 
asked to: 

COMMENT on and ENDORSE the progress and impact of Public Health 
communications and campaigns in 2021/22 and the need to continue to deliver 
throughout 2022/23. 

1. Introduction  

1.1  Marketing and Communications activity has played a critical role in supporting 
our residents during the Covid-19 pandemic. Our statutory warn-and-inform 
responsibilities, as lead for the Kent Resilience Forum Outbreak Control 
Management Plan, has seen Kent County Council’s (KCC) Director of Public 
Health and the KCC communications team at the forefront of media and PR, 
social media and marketing, stakeholder and partnership engagement. The 
profile of Public Health in the public consciousness
[...]

5. Conclusion and Next Steps 

5.1 It is anticipated that campaigns and communications will continue to focus on 
the Covid response as well as the new and emerging responsibilities for the 
KCC Public Health Director and team. 

5.2 We will be developing key Public Health campaigns based on priorities 
identified by the Director of Public Health. These include: 

 

 Mental Health and Wellbeing – adults and children  

 Obesity – adult and children 

 Smoking 

 Alcohol  

 Health Checks and high blood pressure 

 Sexual Health 

 Breastfeeding and infant feeding  

 Seasonal health – heatwave and winter 
 
5.3 Data, insight and localised information will be used to shape these campaigns. 
 
5.4 Previous successes and learning will be integrated in future campaigns, 

focussing on the most effective communications methods and channels to 
target key groups and issue areas, and on the benefits of developing and 
utilising social media and digital platforms. 

 
5.5 It has long been recognised that long-term change requires long term, 

consistent messaging, and it is important to continue working with local 
partners and nationally with UK Health Security Health Agency (UKHSA) to 
create and deliver consistent Public Health campaigns and marketing activity. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6.  Recommendation 

 

Page 58



 

 

Recommendation:  The Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet Committee is 
asked to: 
 
COMMENT on and ENDORSE the progress and impact of Public Health 
communications and campaigns in 2021/2022 and the need to continue to 
deliver throughout 2022/23. 

 

7. Contact details  

Report Authors: 

Name:  Jo Allen 
Title:  Marketing and Resident Experience Partner 
Contact Number:  03000 415773 
jo.allen@kent.gov.uk   
 
Name:  Gemma Smith 
Title:  Campaigns and Marketing Manager 
Contact Number:  03000 416699 
gemma.smith@kent.gov.uk   
 
Relevant Director: 
Name:  Anjan Ghosh 
Title:  Director of Public Health 
Contact Number:  03000 416659 
Anjan.ghosh@k
[...]
ormance Dashboard
	12 Development of a Kent System Wide Public Health Strategy
	13 Update on Public Health Campaigns/Communications
	14 Work Programme
	Health Reform and Public Health Work Programme 2022-23




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

     KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
HEALTH REFORM AND PUBLIC HEALTH CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
  

MINUTES of a meeting of the Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet 
Committee held in the Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone on Tuesday, 12 July 2022. 
 
PRESENT: Mr N Baker, Mrs P T Cole, Ms K Constantine, Ms S Hamilton, 
Mr A Kennedy, Mr B H Lewis, Mr J Meade, Mrs L Parfitt-Reid, Mr D Ross and 
Mr S Webb 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Mrs C Bell 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Dr A Ghosh (Director of Public Health), Mr S Mitchell (Senior 
Commissioning Manager), Ms D Smith (Public Health Specialist), Mr M Wellard 
(Interim Senior Commissioner) and Miss K Reynolds (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

201.   Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Mr Harman and Mr Beaney.  

 

202.   Membership  
(Item 3) 
 

RESOLVED to note that Mrs Lottie Parfitt-Reid had replaced Mr Andy Weatherhead as a 
member of this committee. 

 

203.   Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the agenda  
(Item 4) 
 

There were no declarations of interest.  

 

204.   Minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2022  
(Item 5) 
 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Health Reform and Public 
Health Cabinet Committee held on 17 May 2022 were correctly recorded and that they 
be signed by the Chair. 

 

205.   Verbal updates by Cabinet Member and Director  
(Item 6) 



 
 

 

 
2 

 

 

1. The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health, Mrs Clair Bell, 
gave a verbal update on the following: 

a. The Met Office had issued a heat health warning from Monday 11 July to 
Friday 15 July 2022. Members of the public were urged to keep an eye on 
family members, friends and neighbours who might be considered 
vulnerable and need extra assistance during this period.  

b. KCC has a statutory responsibility to publish a statement on the need for 
pharmacy services in Kent. The Kent Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 
will be used by NHS England when considering applications for new 
pharmacies and helps to inform commissioners of the current provision of 
pharmacy services. The public consultation is open until the 21st of August 
2022 at the link provided below:  
https://letstalk.kent.gov.uk/pharmaceuticalneedsassessment  

c. Mrs Bell was pleased to attend and speak at the Reconnect Hackathon 
event held on 30th June.   The Kent Reconnect Programme is a 
community-led programme designed to get Kent’s children and young 
people back to enjoying the activities and opportunities they took part in 
before COVID-19, as well as the chance to try new things along the way. 
The aim of the event was to challenge teams of secondary and primary 
schools pupils to come up with ways to improve their health and 
wellbeing.  Winners included the development of a project called “My Mind 
Matters” which is an app to check the wellbeing of pupils and staff 
available on school iPads and accessible 24/7, a project to improve 
physical, mental health and wellbeing of children through drama, and an 
Active Inclusive Lunchtime initiative. The Reconnect programme has 
made funding available to put these ideas into action. Mrs Bell 
commented how impressed she was at the young people’s enthusiasm, 
positive energy and creativity. 

 
2. Dr Anjan Ghosh, Director of Public Health, gave a verbal update on the following: 

a. From July 2022, the Kent and Medway Integrated Care System would be 
given statutory responsibilities and the Clinical Commissioning Group would 
be replaced by the NHS Kent and Medway Integrated Care Board. The 
guidance from NHS England regarding integrated care strategy development 
had not yet been released.  

b. The United Kingdom Health Security Agency (UKHSA) had said that avian 
influenza (bird flu) was primarily a disease of birds and that the risk of jumping 
to humans was low. However, the disease was affecting many coastal areas 
and the risk to the general public needed to be minimised further. Dr Ghosh 
reminded Members and the public to stay away from sick birds and to keep 
dogs on leads when dog walking.  

c. Dr Ghosh said that the risk of monkeypox had been downgraded by UKHSA. 
Members were told that this infection was spread through close physical 
contact and presented a distinct set of symptoms. The guidance for those 
who exhibited the rash with blisters was to stay at home, avoid close contact 
with other people and to call a sexual health clinic for further guidance. The 
epidemiological situation showed that a high proportion of England cases 
were London residents. At the time of the meeting there were 96 confirmed 
cases in the Southeast region.  

 
3. In response to questions from Members it was said that the NHS Kent and 

Medway Integrated Care board was officer-led with representation from 
numerous councils and stakeholders. Further information about the membership 

https://letstalk.kent.gov.uk/pharmaceuticalneedsassessment


 
 

 

 
3 

 

was available at:https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/06/33-nhs-
kent-and-medway-icb-constitution-010722.pdf.  

 
4. RESOLVED to note the verbal updates.   

 

206.   Update on COVID-19  
(Item 7) 
 

1. Dr Ghosh told the Members that data was indicating an upward trend in COVID-
19 infections. It was said that Omicron BA.5 had become the dominant variant 
and that it had the ability to evade some immune responses. However, those who 
had been vaccinated were exhibiting milder symptoms. It was expected that the 
peak of the current wave would happen towards the end of July 2022. Dr Ghosh 
said that there were business continuity challenges faced by the NHS and KCC 
due to increasing infection rates among the working age population.  

 
2. In response to questions and comments from Members it was said that:  

i. The herd immunity theory had not necessarily been discredited. However, 
there was concern about the rise of new variants. Dr Ghosh would provide 
Members with figures relating to the percentage of the population who had 
had COVID-19.  

ii. The eligibility criteria for the COVID-19 autumn booster were determined 
by central government. The eligibility groups had not been declared at the 
time of the meeting.  

iii. There was a need to maintain a balance between carrying out statutory 
duties and keeping Members and staff safe. This had been taken into 
consideration ahead of the July County Council meeting.  

 
3. RESOLVED to note the verbal update.  

 

207.   Risk Management: Health Reform and Public Health  
(Item 8) 
 

1. Dr Ghosh introduced the paper which presented the strategic risks relating to 
health reform and public health that featured on either Kent County Council’s 
(KCC) Corporate Risk Register or the Public Health risk register. The paper also 
explained the management process for review of key risks. It was highlighted that 
the likelihood of risk PH0001 - relating to chemical, biological, radiological, 
nuclear and explosives (CBRNE) – had been reduced by one level since the May 
Cabinet Committee meeting.  

 
2. In response to questions from Members regarding health inequalities in Kent, it 

was said that COVID-19 impact assessments were being carried out and the 
results would be used as a baseline in future risk management reports.  

 
3. RESOLVED to consider and comment on the risks presented in appendices 1 

and 2. 

 

208.   Public Health Performance Dashboard  
(Item 9) 
 

https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/06/33-nhs-kent-and-medway-icb-constitution-010722.pdf
https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/06/33-nhs-kent-and-medway-icb-constitution-010722.pdf


 
 

 

 
4 

 

1. Mr Matt Wellard, Interim Senior Commissioner, provided an overview of the Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) for the Public Health commissioned services in the 
latest available quarter, Quarter 4 covering January to March 2022.  

 
2. The one red KPI was the One You Kent Service, which was due to a reduction in 

outreach work by the providers as a result of the pandemic. This was the same 
red indicator as reported in Quarter 3. The service was proactively targeting work 
within this cohort through increasing outreach and engagement with events in 
relevant areas. 

 
3. In response to questions from Members it was said that a national KPI or target 

relating to PH23 (Number and percentage of infants who are totally or partially 
breastfed at 6-8 weeks (health visiting service)) did not exist. This was due to the 
patient choice associated with the indicator. Dr Ghosh said that he would consult 
with the Commissioning team regarding the consideration of a local target.  
 

4. RESOLVED to note the performance of Public Health commissioned services in 
Q4 2021/22. 

 

209.   Social Prescribing - Presentation  
(Item 10) 
 

1. Mr Simon Mitchell, Senior Commissioning Manager, presented a series of slides 
(attached to these minutes) which set out the meaning of Care Navigation and 
Social Prescribing and the various routes of referral and signposting for support.  
It was said that the profile and investment into Social Prescribing had increased 
considerably.  
 

2. Mr Mitchell gave an overview of the Council’s Positive Wellbeing Service, spoke 
about the role of Primary Care Link Workers, and highlighted the current and 
future provision of Care Navigation and Social Prescribing. 

 
3. In response to questions and comments from Members it was said that:  

a. Social Prescribing and Care Navigation played an integral role in 
preventative services. Community-led initiatives were important for 
building resilience, reducing social isolation, and keeping people out of 
mainstream statutory services for as long as possible.  

b. As part of increasing awareness about the available services, Mr Mitchell 
would talk to the providers that deliver the Adult Social Care Community 
Navigation contracts about their promotion activities.  

 
4. RESOLVED to note the content of the presentation. 

 

210.   Update on the One You Kent Smoking Cessation Service (To Follow)  
(Item 11) 
 

1. Dr Ghosh said that the KPI target for smoking quits had increased from 51% to 
55% in quarter three of 2021/22. This was in advance of the implementation date 
of April 2022. The report presented an explanation of why the forthcoming quit 
target was not achieved, with particular focus on staff shortages and the limited 
availability (and subsequent withdrawal) of Varenicline - one of the most effective 
pharmacotherapies to support smokers in their quit attempt. 



 
 

 

 
5 

 

 
2. Debbie Smith, Public Health Specialist, said that the ‘quit’ success rate was 

defined as the percentage of those who set a quit date with the Stop Smoking 
Service, who go on to successfully quit smoking at four weeks. The withdrawal of 
Varenicline would have an impact on the success rate. However, there were 
alternative nicotine replacement therapies available along with behavioural 
support to help improve the success rate. It was also highlighted that during the 
pandemic, GP surgeries and pharmacies that delivered quit support, alongside 
community stop smoking services, ceased delivery. Only the core service was 
available which may have had an impact on the success rate.  
 

3. The Committee were reminded that the data reported in the performance report 
to the Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet Committee on the 17 May 2022 
highlighted an underachievement of 49% against the 55% new target. However, 
because of data lag issues, this rate increased to 59.8% above achievement of 
new target (55%) and above the original target of 51%. 

 
4. In response to questions and comments from Members it was said that: 

a. The National Strategy to be released later in 2022 may provide increased 
capacity for prevention measures, particularly those aimed at younger 
persons.  

b. Routine and manual worker groups and the unemployed were statistically 
more likely to be smokers.  There was a KPI related to smoking cessation 
in routine and manual worker groups.  

c. Approximately 95% of those who accessed the service were from white 
British backgrounds. More work was required both nationally and locally to 
ensure that the service was accessible to people from different ethnicities.   

d. ‘Vaping’ was a growing national concern, particularly the use of electronic 
cigarettes by young people. It was said that electronic cigarettes were age 
restricted products which should not be sold to anyone under the age of 
18.  

 
5. RESOLVED to note the justifications put forward for the quarter 3 reduction, 

recognising that Kent has until this period performed above the 55% target. 

 

211.   Development of a Kent System Wide Public Health Strategy  
(Item 12) 
 

1. Dr Gosh introduced the paper which discussed the Case for Change, a model to 
consider the impacts of health and a proposed approach to developing a Kent 
Public Health Strategy that would be owned by the whole system. It was said that 
a 2020 report by the Institute of Health Equity and the Health Foundation 
suggested that health inequality was worsening and the United Kingdom’s (UK) 
life expectancy rates were going down. The COVID-19 pandemic and the cost-of-
living crisis exacerbated the existing challenges for the people in Kent.   

 
2. It was said that the historic commissioning focussed public health approach 

would not significantly impact health inequalities, and a new system-wide 
strategic approach was required. The new Kent Public Health Strategy, which 
would take a year to develop, would attempt to harness the power of place and 
the power of collaboration in addressing health inequalities. As a ‘strategy of 
strategies’, the strategy would inform the Integrated Care System Strategy and be 



 
 

 

 
6 

 

proposed for adoption by the Kent Health and Wellbeing Board as the Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS).  
 

3. The Robert Wood Johnson model was highlighted as a starting point for defining 
the importance and contribution of different determinants of health. It was said 
that the strategy would take the national NHS England and NHS Improvement 
Core20PLUS5 approach to reducing health inequalities and would also include 
the consideration of additional areas such as addiction and obesity. 
 

4. Dr Ghosh said that the development of the strategy would be informed by public 
consultation, a COVID-19 Impact Assessment, and a policy review of national 
and local documentation. 
 

5. In response to questions from Members it was said that: 
a. Funds were not being diverted away from existing projects in order to 

achieve the new strategy. Instead, the Kent Public Health Strategy would 
look at improved ways of using the funding towards these commitments. 
COVID-19 grants were being used to fund the development of the 
strategy.  

b. KPIs would be developed to monitor to the progress towards achieving a 
key set of improved public health outcomes. There would also be a risk 
register attached to this work. 
 

6. RESOLVED to consider, comment on and endorse the development of the Kent 
Public Health Strategy as outlined in the report.  

 

212.   Update on Public Health Campaigns/Communications  
(Item 13) 
 

1. Jo Allen, Marketing and Resident Experience Partner, introduced the paper which 
reported on the campaigns and communications delivered through the KCC 
public health team in 2021/22. It was said that the focus for 2021/22 had been on 
COVID-19 response and supporting the recovery of many services across Kent.  

 
2. The focus on COVID-19 response and recovery was anticipated to continue in 

2022/23. In addition, key Public Health campaigns for 2022/23 would be 
developed based on the priorities identified by the Director of Public Health and 
through the community engagement programme. Addressing health inequalities 
would be a key area of focus during any consultation.  

 
3. It was said KCC’s statutory warn-and-inform responsibilities over the Covid-19 

pandemic and recent extreme weather events had resulted in a transformed 
relationship between the local authority and the public. There had been active 
public engagement with KCC and the Public Health team, and this would be 
developed further as part of the new Public Health Strategy. There had been a 
proactive approach to working with local media to keep KCC’s profile high.  

 
4. In response to comments from Members Dr Ghosh would consider the addition of 

a gambling addiction awareness campaign in future communications plans. 
 

5. RESOLVED to comment on and endorse the progress and impact of Public 
Health communications and campaigns in 2021/22 and the need to continue to 
deliver throughout 2022/23. 



 
 

 

 
7 

 

 

213.   Work Programme  
(Item 14) 
 

RESOLVED to note the work programme.  

 


